                                              NO: 13040503.0054.01
DCM3366D-X-W1 电子式直流电能表说明书
  Instruction for DCM3366D-X-W1 Electronic
DC Energy Meter
目录 Content
1、概述 General ............................................................................................................ 1
2、规格及主要技术参数 Specification & Main technical parameters .................... 6
3、显示与操作 Display and operating ...................................................................... 16

Modbus-RTU communication protocol.
 5
型号定义 Type definition：
D C M  3366 D  X  W1
直流电能表DC energy
meter
设计序号Design No.
导轨式Sliding-way
无：单回路; 2：2回路；3：3回路；4：4回路
No: single loop; 2: 2 loop; 3: 3 loop; 4: 4 loops
产品结构代码
Product Structure Code
测量回路数Number
of measuring circuits
 6
2、规格及主要技术参数 Specification & Main technical parameters
  (以下参数均以铭牌标注为准 The following parameters are subject to the nameplate)
2.1 规格 Specification
 准确度等级 Accuracy class：0.5 级 class、1 级 class、2 级 class
 额定电压(Un)：24V、48V、100V、350V、500V、700V，额定电压大于
500V 需经分压器转换为小于 100V 进行测量。
Rated voltage(Un): 24V、48V、100V、350V、500V、700V, The rated voltage
is greater than the 500V required for the measurement of the Less than 100V
 7
by the voltage divider.
 额定电流(Ib)：50A、100A、200A 等可设置，采用 DC0~4V 或 0~20mA 传
感器输入。
      Rated current(Ib): 50A、100A、200A etc. can be set,Use DC0~4Vor 0~20mA
sensor input.
 供电范围：DC20V~60V、AC85V~265V or DC85V~330V 可选
   The range of power supply: DC20V~60V、AC85V~265V or DC85V~330V
   optional.
 8
2.2 技术参数 Technical parameters
2.2.1 基本误差 The basic error
在额定电压（Un）下,电能表的基本误差不应超过下表的误差极限。
Under the rated voltage(Un), the basic error of meter error limit should not
exceed the table.
负载电流（I）变化范围
Load current (I) variation range
误差限值 Error limit
0.5 级 1 级
0.05Ib≤I<0.5Ib ±1.0% ±1.5%
0.5Ib≤I≤1.2Ib ±0.5% ±1.0%
 9
2.2.2 工作电压范围 Operating voltage range
规定工作电压
Specified operating voltage
0.8Un~1.1Un
扩展工作电压
Extended operating voltage
0.6Un~1.1Un
2.2.3 潜动 Creeping
在参比条件下电能表电流线路短路，电压电路分别施加 1.1Un 和 0.8Un，在
20min 时间内，电能表不应有脉冲输出或代表脉冲输出的指示灯无闪烁。
 10
Short-circuit current meter under the reference conditions,Voltage circuit are
applied 1.1Un and 0.8Un, in 20min time meter should not have a pulse output or pulse
output representative of light no flicker.
2.2.4 电源输出 Power output
 电能表带有 DC±12V 电源输出，仅供配置专用传感器使用。
Meter with DC±12V power output,provide power supply for dedicated
sensor.
 输出电压偏差小于 5%（仅负载时），正负平衡输出功率最大为 2W。
 11
Output voltage deviation is less than 5%（only when the load), balance of
positive and negative output power up to 2W.
2.2.5 功率消耗 Power Consumption
电压线路 voltage line ≤1W
电流线路 current line ≤0.5W